
AFRICAN SWINE FEVER NATIONAL REFERENCE LABORATORIES (NRLs) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

COUNTRY INSTITUTION ADDRESS TF. : 

DIRECTOR 
 

CONTACT PERSON ASF-NRL 
 

NAME EMAIL NAME EMAIL 

AUSTRIA Austrian Agency 
for Health and 
Food Safety 
(AGES) 
 

Robert Kochgasse 
17 A-2340 
Moedling 
Austria 

43 / 50 555 38420 Friedrich 
Schmoll 

friedrich.schmoll@ages.at  Angelika Loitsc / 
Adi Steinrigl 

angelika.loitsch@ages.at 
adi.steinrigl@ages.at 
 
 
 

BELGIUM SCIENSANO Groeselenberg 
99, B-1180 Uccle 

3223790411   Marylène Tignon Marylene.Tignon@sciensano.be 
 

BULGARIA National 
Diagnostic and 
Research 
Veterinary 
Medical Institute 

15 "Pencho 
Slavejkov" Blvd., 
1606 Sofia, 
Bulgaria 

879 887 007 Emiliya 
Ivanova 

e.r.ivanova@abv.bg  Emiliya Ivanova e.r.ivanova@abv.bg  

CROATIA Croatian 
veterinary 
institute 
 

Savska 143, 10 
000 Zagreb 

+385-1-6123-645   Jemersic Lorena jemersic@veinst.hr 
 

CZECH 
REPUBLIC 

State Veterinary 
Institute Jihlava 

State Veterinary 
Institute Juhlava. 
Rantirovska 93                                          
586 05 Jihlava 

420724332627   
 

Petr Vaclavek vaclavek@svujihlava.cz  

CYPRUS Veterinary 
Services, State 
veterinary 
laboratories, 
laboratory for 
Animal Health, 
Virology Section. 

 1417 Niscosia, 
Cyprus 

35722805270 Christodoulos 
Pipis  

director@vs.moa.gov.cy  Vasiliki 
Christodoulou 

vchristodoulou@vs.moa.gov.cy  
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DEUTSCHLAND Friedrich-Loeffler-
Institut 
Institute of 
Diagnostic 
Virology (IVD) 

Suedufer 10 
17493 Greifswald 
- Insel Riems 

0049-38351-7-
1144 

Martin Beer  
 

martin.beer@fli.de 
 
 
 

Sandra Blome sandra.blome@fli.de  

DENMARK Statens Serum 
Institut 

Artillerivej 5. DK-
2300 Copenhagen 

45 35887837 Kristian 
Møller 

krmol@vet.dtu.dk  Anette Bøtner ABOT@ssi.dk 

ESTONIA Estonian 
Veterinary and 
Food Laboratory 

Kreutzwaldi, 30. 
51006 Tartu 
Estonia 

3727386111 Katrin Mahar 
 

Imbi Nurmoja.  katrin.mahar@vetlab.ee 
 imbi.nurmoja@vetlab.ee 
 

FINLAND Finnish Food 
Safety Authority  

Mustilalankatu 3, 
00790 Helsinki, 
Finland 

358503570328 Tuija Gadd tuija.gadd@evira.fi  Tiina Nokireki tiina.nokireki@ruokavirasto.fi; 
Laamanen Ilona (Ruoka) 
<Ilona.Laamanen@ruokavirasto.fi> 
 

FRANCE ANSES ANSES laboratoire 
de Ploufragan,  
ZOOPOLE, 22440 
France 

00 33 2 96 01 62 
22 /90 

Nicolas 
Eterradossi 

Nicolas.ETERRADOSSI@ans
es.fr  

Marie-Frédérique 
Leportier /Olivier 
Bourry / NRL 
contact 

marie-frederique.lepotier@anses.fr 
 
 

GREECE Ministry of rural 
development and 
food. Institute of 
Infectious and 
Parasitic diseases, 
laboratory of 
swine diagnostics 

25 Neapoleos st., 
Agia Paraskevi, 
Attiki, Greece, 
TK15341  

0030-2106011499 Dimitrios 
Vourvidis  

dvourvidis@minagric.gr  Eleni 
Chondrokouki 

eleni.chondrokouki@yahoo.gr 
viruslab.ath@minagric.gr 

HUNGARY National Food 
Chain Safety 
Office Veterinary 
Diagnostic 
Directorate 

H-1143 Tabornok 
u. 2. Budapest, 
Hungary 

3614606374 Tamas Abonyi abonyit@nebih.gov.hu  Adam Balint balintad@nebih.gov.hu  

IRELANDA Central Veterianry 
Research 
Laboratory  
(CVRL) 

Department of 
Agriculture, Food 
& Marine 
Laboratories  

+353 1 6157338 Donal 
Sammin 

donal.sammin@agriculture.
gov.ie 

Dr Rónan O'Neill 
/Orla Flynn 

ronan.oneill@agriculture.gov.ie 
 louise.britton@agriculture.gov.ie 
 
 

ITALY Istituto 
Zooprofilattico 
Sperimentale 
dell'Umbria e 
delle Marche 

via Salvemini 1 
06126 Perugia 

0039 07 5343238 
- 0039 075 
3433027 

Gian Mario de 
Mia 

gm.demia@izsum.it  Francesco 
Feliziani; Monica 
Giammarioli 

f.feliziani@izsum.it 
m.giammarioli@izsum.it 
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LATVIA Institute of Food 
Safety, Animal 
Health and 
Environment 
BIOR 

Peidu Street 30, 
Riga LV-1050. 
Latvia 

00 37167620330   Laura Krivko 
 

laura.krivko@bior.lv 
 

LITHUANIA National Food 
and Veterinary 
Risk Assessment 
institute 

J. Kairiukscio 10, 
08409 Vilnius-10 
Lithuania 

370 5 278 04 59 Gediminas 

Pridotkas 

gediminas.pridotkas@

nmvrv.lt  

Jurate 
Buitkuviene 
Ingrida 
Jacevičienė 
Simona 
Pilevičienė  
 

jurate.buitkuviene@nmvrvi.ltingrida.j
aceviciene@nmvrvi.lt 
simona.pileviciene@nmvrvi.lt 

LUXEMBURGO Laboratoire de 
Médecine 
Vétérinaire de 
l'Etat 

RUE Louis Rech l-
3555 Dudelange, 
Luxemburgo 

   Manon Bourg Manon.BOURG@asv.etat.lu 

THE 
NETHERLAND 

Wageningen 
Bioveterinary 
Research 

P.O. Box 65, 
8200AB Lelystad, 
The Netherlands / 
Houtribweg 39, 
8221RA Lelystad, 
The Netherlands 

0031 320 238 800 Ludo 
Hellebrekers 

ludo.hellebrekers@wur.nl  Tosca Ploegaert tosca.ploegaert@wur.nl 

POLAND National 
Veterinary 
Research Institute 

Al. Partyzantow 
57, 24-100 
Pulawy. Poland 

48818893027   
 

Maciej Frant maciej.frant@piwet.pulawy.pl 

PORTUGAL National Institut 
of Agrarian and 
Veterinarian 
Research 

Av. da República, 
Quinta do 
Marquês (edifício 
sede) 2780-157 
Oeiras 

 (+351) 214 403 
500 

  
 

Margarida Duarte margarida.duarte@iniav.pt 

ROMANIA Institute for 
Diagnosis and 
Animal Health 

Dr. Staicovici 
street, 63, sector 
5, 50557, 
Bucharest, 
Romania 

40374322000 Florica 
Bărbuceanu 

office@idah.ro 
florica.barbuceanu@idah.r
o  

Daniel Donescu 
 

donescu.daniel@idah.ro 
 
 

SLOVAKIA SVFI, Veterinary 
institute in Zvolen 

Pod Drahami 918, 
960 86 Zvolen, 
Slovakia 

00421455320803  Miroslav 
Mojzis 

mojzis@vsuzv.sk Zuzana Dirbakova zuza.dirbakova@svuzv.sk  

SLOVENIA University of 
Ljubljana, 
Veterinary 
Faculty, National 

Gerbičeva 60, 
1000 Ljubljana 

++ (386) 1 4779 
180 

Andrej Kirbiš andrej.kirbis@vf.uni-lj.si  Kuhar, Urška  Urska.Kuhar@vf.uni-lj.si; 
ivan.toplak@vf.uni-lj.si 
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Veterinary 
Institute 

SPAIN Laboratorio 
Central 
Veterinario-
Sanidad Animal 

Crta de Algete M-
106, km 1,428110 
(Algete) Madrid 

34913478312 Montserrat 
Agüero 

maguerog@mapa.es 
 

Rubén Villalba rvillalba@mapa.es  

SWEDEN National 
Veterinary 
Institute, Sweden 

SVA  Department 
of Virology  
SE-751 89 
Uppsala, Sweden  

4618674125   
 

Frederik Widen frederik.widen@sva.se 
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